UNOFFICIAL COPY

TRUSTEE'S DEED

Doc#: 1323326106 Fee: \$42.00 RHSP Fee: \$9.00 RPRF Fee: \$1.00

Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 08/21/2013 03:47 PM Pg: 1 of 3



Above Space for Recorder's Use Only

THIS INDENTURE, made this 11th day of July, 2013 by Phyllis C. Barker, as Sole Surviving Trustee under the provisions of The Barker Family Trust dated June 16, 2005 hereinafter referred to as Grantor, and Marek Piasecki and Tarrycja Piasecka a married couple, hereinafter referred to as Grantees:

WHEREAS, Grantor is the duly acting Trustee of The Barker Family Trust dated June 16, 2005, with full power and authority to execute this instrument pursuant to the trust instrument referred to herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Gran or not individually but as such Trustee, in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) in hand prod by Grantees, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby Grant, Sell and Con vey to: Marek Piasecki and Patrycja Piasecka a married couple as tenants by the entirety pursuant to said prower and authority referred to above, as well as every other power and authority thereunto enabling, in the following described real estate situated in Cook County, Illinois, commonly known as 11129 Northwest Road, Palos Hills, IL 60465, legally described as:

SEE ATTACHED

SUBJECT TO: Covenants, conditions and restrictions of record; public and utility easements; and

general real estate taxes for 2013 and subsequent years

Permanent Index Number: 23-22-200-034-1051

Address(es) of Real Estate: 11129 Northwest Road, Palos Hills, IL 60465

YUNIT E

TOGETHER WITH ALL right, title, and interest whatsoever, at law or in equity of said Trustee, in and to the premises.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor, not individually, but as Trustee aforesaid, has hereunto set his hand and seal the day and year first above written.

Phyllis C. Barker, as Trustee under the provisions of The

Barker Family Trust dated June 16, 2005

SY PX SCY INT

1323326106D Page: 2 of 3

UNOFFICIAL COPY

COUNTY OF (1904) ss

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public In and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Phyllis C. Barker, as Trustee under the provisions of The Barker Family Trust dated June 16, 2005 personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as such Trustee for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this 11th day of July, 2013.

Commission expires: September 3, 2014

NOTARY PUBLIC

This instrument was prepared by. Aaron D. Basch, Attorney at Law, 5600 West 127th Street, Crestwood, IL 60445

AARON BASCH
OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public - State of Illinois
My Commission Expires
September 03, 2014

MAIL TO: •

SI'ND SUBSEQUENT TAX BILLS TO:

Mark Piasecki 11129 No thwest Road, UNIT É Palos Hills, 'L 60465

Palos Hills, L 60465			
		C	976
REAL ESTATE TRA	NSFER	07/17/2013	0,50
	COOK ILLINOIS: TOTAL:	\$62.50 \$125.00 \$187.50	

23-22-200-034-1051 | 20130701602707 | G8N1KR

1323326106D Page: 3 of 3

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

UNIT NO. 11129E IN WOODS EDGE CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED ON SURVEY OF CERTAIN PARTS OF LOT "A" (EXCEPT THAT PART FALLING IN KEANE AVENUE) IN MCGRATH & AHERN SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "PARCEL"); WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBITS "B" AND "C" TO DECLARATION MADE BY AETNA STATE BANK, A CORPORATION OF ILLINOIS, TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED MAY 6, 1976 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 10-2109 RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 23667055 AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME. TOGETHER WITH A PERCENTAGE OF THE COMMON ELEMENTS APPURTENANT TO SAID UNIT AS SET FORTH IN SAID DECLARATION, AS AMENDED, WHICH PERCENTAGE SHALL AUTOMATICALLY CHANGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH DECLARATIONS AS SAME ARE FILED OF RECORDED PURSUANT TO SAID DECLARATION, AND TOGETHER WITH ADDITIONAL COMMON ELLMENTS AS SUCH AMENDED DECLARATONS ARE FILEDS OF RECORD, IN THE PERCENTAGES SET FORTH IN SUCH AMENDED DECLARATIONS, WHICH PERCENTAGES SHALL AUTOMATIC ALLY BE DEEMED TO BE CONVEYED EFFECTIVE ON THE RECORDING OF EACH SUCH AMUNDED DECLARATION AS THOUGH CONVEYED HEREBY. THIS DEED IS GIVEN ON THE CONDITIONAL LIMITATION THAT THE PERCENTAGE OF OWNERSHIP OF SAID GRANTEES IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS SHALL BE DIVESTED PRO TANTO AND VEST IN THE GRANTEES OF THE CITHER UNITS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS OF SAID DECLARATION AND ANY AMENDED DECLARATIONS RECORDED PURSUANT THERETO, AND RIGHT OF REVOCATION IS ALSO HEREBY RESERVED TO THE GRANTOR HEREIN TO ACCOMPLISH THIS RESULT. THE ACCEPTANCE OF THIS CONVEYANCE BY THE GRANTEES SHALL BE DEEMED AN AGREEMENT WITHIN THE CONTEMPLATION OF THE CONDOMINIUM PROPERTY ACT OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS TO A SHIFTING OF THE COMMON ELEMENTS PURSUANT TO SAID DECLARATION AND TO ALL THE OTHER TERMS OF SAID DECLARATION, WHICH IS HEREBY IN CORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE THERETO, AND TO ALL THE TERMS OF EACH AMENDED DECLARATION PURSUANT THERETO.

GRANTOR ALSO HEREBY GRANTS TO GRANTEE, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, AS AN EASEMENT APPURTENANT TO THE PREMISES HEREIN CONVEYED, A PERPETUAL, EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR PARKING PURPOSES IN AND TO PARKING AREA NO. 57 & 58, AS DEFINED AND SET FORTH IN SAID DECLARATION AND SURVE1.

PARTY OF THE FIRST PART ALSO HEREBY GRANTS TO PARTIES OF THE SECOND PART, THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, AS RIGHTS AND EASEMENTS APPURITED AND THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE, THE RIGHTS AND EASEMENTS FOR THE SENEFIT OF SAID PROPERTY SET FORTH IN THE AFOREMENTIONED DECLARATION, AND IN THE DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS FOR THE WOODS EDGE HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 23667054, AND PARTY OF THE FIRST PART RESERVES TO ITSELF, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, THE RIGHTS AND EASEMENTS SET FORTH IN SAID DECLARATIONS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE REMAINING PROPERTY DESCRIBED THEREIN.

THIS DEED IS SUBJECT TO ALL RIGHTS, EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS, CONDITIONS, COVENANTS AND RESERVATIONS CONTAINED IN SAID DECLARATIONS THE SAME AS THOUGH THE PROVISIONS OF SAID DECLARATIONS WERE RECITED AND STIPULATED AT LENGTHS HEREIN.

Permanent Index Number (PIN): 23-22-200-034-1051

Address(es) of Real Estate: 11129 Northwest Road, Palos Hills, IL 60465